# 506648761 05/06/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6695572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	04/16/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYNAPTICS INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	1251 MCKAY DR	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95131	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16428778
Application Number:	16125617

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 654-5000

**Email:** assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GOOGLE 3.0F-3353
NAME OF SUBMITTER: LIZ SEMON	
SIGNATURE: /Liz Semon/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Security Interest from Wells Fargo#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest from Wells Fargo#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest from Wells Fargo#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest from Wells Fargo#page4.tif

PATENT 506648761 REEL: 056156 FRAME: 0797

## RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of April 16, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of SYNAPTICS INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used and not defined herein (including in the preamble of this Release) shall have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor previously executed (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2020 Patent Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement" and together with the 2020 Patent Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreements"), each in favor of the Agent and pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent in, among other collateral, certain patents of Grantor; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreements, the 2020 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 051936 Frame 0103 to evidence Agent's security interest in such patents of Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release all its liens on (i) the patents, inventions and patents applications of the Grantor identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and pending applications thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) all reissues, extensions, continuations (in whole or in part), divisionals and renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages or payments now or hereafter due or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing, (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing and (vi) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing, all Accessions to any of the foregoing and all collateral security and Supporting Obligations (as now or hereafter defined in the UCC) given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and to reconvey any and all rights in the Released Collateral to the persons legally entitled thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective upon the Effective Date, the Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, discharges, relinquishes and releases all its rights in and to the Released Collateral and reconveys to the persons legally entitled thereto all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, all without warranty or representation of any kind. The Agent hereby

4126-4126-5709

PATENT REEL: 056156 FRAME: 0798 authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release against the Released Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority.

This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns. Unless this Release states otherwise, any reference to "any" shall mean "any and all" and "or" is used in the inclusive sense of "and/or".

[Signature Page Follows]

4126-4126-5709

PATENT REEL: 056156 FRAME: 0799 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Spencer Ferry
Name: Spencer Ferry

Title: Director

**REEL: 056156 FRAME: 0800** 

# EXHIBIT A

# PATENTS, INVENTIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Issue / Pub. No.	Title
16/125617	2019/0074026	Low Power, High Bandwidth, Low Latency Data Bus
16/428778	2019/0287549	Low Power, High Bandwidth, Low Latency Data Bus

4126-4126-5709

**RECORDED: 05/06/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 056156 FRAME: 0801